

No. 24-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAVE JOBS USA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

120183



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Decide Whether DHS Has Authority To Determine Which Statutorily Defined Classes Of Nonimmigrant Alien Visa Holders Can Work in the United States	
A. This is a major questions case.....	4
B. The court of appeals declined to apply the major questions doctrine.....	10
1. The panel relied on <i>Washtech</i> , which fails to address the major questions doctrine.....	10
2. The <i>Washtech</i> dissents explain why the major questions doctrine should be addressed.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	5, 6, 8
<i>Loper Bright Enter. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	4
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6, 8
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (“Washtech”)</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> 144 S. Ct. 78 (2023)	2, 3, 10-13
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> 58 F.4th 506, 510 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2-4, 8, 11, 13-14
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	3-6, 8, 11-13
Statutes & Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)	2, 3, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(F)(i)	11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	3, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	13
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(f)(10)(ii)	11
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(9)(iv)	7
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c).....	7
8 C.F.R. § 274a.13(d)	7
Other Authorities	
80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015)	7, 9
U.S. Dep’t of State, Rep. of the Visa Office 2023.....	11
